
1

1

0

3

1

2

0

(R-2024-97)

COR.COPY

COR.COPY.2

RESO

LUTIO

N NUMBER R- 

31

5,1

3 9

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

 

OCT 0  7073

A RESO

LUTION OF T

HE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO

THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT H2

12590

3

WITH KLEINFELDER, INC. FOR DAMS AND RESERVOIRS

SECURITY IM

PROVEMENTS AND RELATED ACTIONS.

WHEREAS, t

he D

ams an

d R

eserv

oirs

 Secu

rity 

Im

prov

ements

 (D

RSI) p

roje

ct pr

ovi

des

for th

e de

velop

ment a

nd in

stalla

tion o

f facil

ity im

prove

ments

 and el

ectr

onic sec

urity

 system

s at

the n

ine C

ity-o

wned d

ams and

 rese

rvoir

s which 

are cu

rren

tly oper

ated 

and m

aint

aine

d by 

the

Publi

c Utilitie

s Depart

ment; 

and

WHEREAS, th

e City e

ntere

d in

to a fi

ve-yea

r Pro

fessi

onal 

Servic

es ag

reement

(Con

sulta

nt Agreem

ent) w

ith K

lein

felde

r, In

c. on 

Octobe

r 11,

202

1, to 

prepa

re D

esign-

Build

brid

ging doc

uments

 and

 pro

vide

 othe

r rel

ated 

prof

essi

onal 

serv

ices

 for a

n am

ount

 not 

to exc

eed

$624,557.00. (H2125903); and

WHEREAS, du

e to 

lack

 of fund

s an

d ina

dequ

ate r

espo

nses

 to the

 Requ

est f

or 

Prop

osal

for th

e Des

ign-B

uild D

RSI proj

ect, C

ity staf

f reco

mmends m

oving

 forwa

rd w

ith a D

esign

-Bid-

Build del

ivery method; a

nd

WHEREAS, us

ing the 

Design-

Bid-Build 

deliv

ery m

ethod 

requ

ires 

prepa

ration 

of fin

al

desig

n do

cum

ents 

to be

 incl

uded

 in th

e bids f

or th

e const

ruct

ion w

ork, which r

equ

ires 

an

amendm

ent to

 the 

Consu

ltant

 Agreem

ent; a

nd

-PAGE 1 OF 3-



(R-2024-97)

COR.COPY

COR.COPY.2

WHEREAS, City staff negotiated an amendment to the Consultant Agreement that

includes preparation of 60 percent, 100 percent, final design documents, as well as final contract

documents for the City's bid and award process, and support services throughout construction

and post-construction phases of the DRS1 project (First Amendment); and

WHEREAS, the First Amendment increases the not to exceed amount of the Consultant

Agreement by $1,021,164.00, making the total not to exceed amount of the Contract

$1,645,721.00; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this resolution based on the

information provided by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete,

true, and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

1. The First Amendment to Professional Services Agreement H2125903 with Kleinfelder

Inc. for design and construction support services in CIP S-22013, Dams & Reservoirs Security

Improvements (B-21067, Dams & Reservoirs Security Improvements), to add additional services

and increase the not to exceed amount of the agreement by $1,021,164.00, under the terms and

conditions set forth in the First Amendment on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document

R

R

-

3

1

5

1

3

9

,

 

is approved; and

2. The Mayor, or designee, is authorized to execute the First Amendment; and

3. The Chief Financial Officer is authorized to appropriate and expend an amount

not to exceed $1,021,164.00 from CIP S-22013, Dams & Reservoirs Security Improvements (B-

21067, Dams & Reservoirs Security Improvements), Fund 700010, Water Utility CIP, for the

purpose of executing this First Amendment to Professional Services Agreement H2125903,

contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer furnishing one or more certificates certifying that the

-PAGE 2 OF 3-



(R-2024-97)

COR.COPY

COR.COPY.2

funds n

ecessar

y for ex

penditu

re unde

r the e

stablish

ed co

ntract f

unding phases

 are, or

 will be, o

n

deposit w

ith the City Treasurer.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City A

ttorn

ey

By 

-

 é

L

l

Dana C. Fairchild

Deputy City Attorney

DCF:hm

September 13,2023

September 28,20

23 COR.COPY

Octob

er 4,

2023

 COR.COPY.2

Or.Dept: E&CP

CC No. 3000

01601

7

Doc. No. 3430137_3

I certify

 that th

e foreg

oing Resolutio

n was pass

ed by the Council 

of the City of San Diego, a

t this

meeting of

 

OCT 0 3 2023

NA J.S. It

Clerk //

9

ut

y t

it

IJENTES

By

Approved:

0!6113

 

6

(d

a

te

)

 

ýý TODD GL

í Mayor

Vetoed:

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

-PAGE 3 OF 3-



The City of S

an Diego

COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE

 CC 3000016017

ORIGINATIN

G

 DEP.

2112

I HEREBY CERTIFY that 

the m

oney 

required 

for the a

llotment of funds

 for the pu

rpose 

set fo

rth in t

he fo

regoin

g resolution 

is

available in th

e Treasury

, or is ant

icipated 

to come into the Treasury, and i

s otherw

ise unallotted

.

Amount:

Purpose:

Date: 

By

COMPTROLLER·S DEPARTMENT

ACCOUNTING DATA

Doc.

 

Fnded

 Business

 

Fund Center

 or Cost

 

Int

ern

a O

rde

r o

r

tem 

Progra Ïn

 Fund Grant Number GÆ Account

 

Functional Area

 Area

 Center

 

WBS Element 

Original Amount

TOAL AMOUNT

FUND OVERRIDE 

CERTIFICATION OF UNENCUMBERED BALANCE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that t

he ind

ebted

ness a

nd obl

igatio

n to be i

ncurre

d by the c

ontra

ct or agr

eeme

nt aut

horize

d by th

e heret

o

attache

d resolution, can b

e incur

red without t

he violatio

n of an

y of the

 provisions o

f the C

harter of the 

City of San 

Diego; an

d I d

o hereby

further certify, in 

confor

mity with the

 requirements

 of the

 Charter of the

 City of San 

Diego, that s

ufficient m

oneys 

have be

en ap

propriate

d

for the p

urpose

 of said con

tract, t

hat sufficien

t moneys 

to mee

t the o

bligatio

ns of s

aid co

ntrac

t are act

ually in t

he Treas

ury, or are

anticipa

ted to c

ome into

 the Treasury, to the cr

edit of the 

appropriat

ion from which the sa

me are t

o be

 drawn, and t

hat the sa

id money

now actua

lly in th

e Treasur

y, toge

ther with the 

moneys 

anticip

ated to

 come into t

he Treasury, to th

e credit of s

aid appro

priatio

n, are

otherwise unencumbered.

Not to Exceed:

 

$1,021,164.00

Vendor:

 

Kleinfelderlnc.

Purpose:

 

To aut

horize the e

xenditure o

f funds

 not to e

xceed 

$1.02

1.164.0

0 to Kleinfelder Inc. for Amendme

nt #1 to 

Cons

ultant 

Contra

ct

H212590

3 for the p

urpose o

f providing profess

ional engineering s

ervices for the Dam

s and Res

ervoirs S

ecurity I

mprovements

Project.

D

at

e:

July 27,2023

By Daniel Moore

 

DaUž 1*6 4

COMPTROLLER·S DEPARTMENT

Doc.

 Funded

Item

 

Program

 Fund

 

Gram Number

1 21067 

700010 OU'T_GRANT

2 21067

 70

00

10

 

, R[

L.

A

T_{RAN

3 2167

 

700010 

T RLE'ANT kANT

G/L Account

512034

512034

512034

ACCOUNTING DATA

Busir

Functional Area

 Ar

OTIIR-00000000-WU

 20

OTI11-ooooOooO-WU

 20(

011·1]-(()oooooo-WU

 

20(

ss

 Fund Center or Cost

 Center

2000 12 Ill I

20

00

12

11

11

0 2000121111

Internal Order or

WBS Element

B-21067.02.02

-21067.05.0

-21067.06.02

Original Amount

$846,677.00

$48,035.00  

$126,45200

TOTAL AMOUNT

 

St

.0

21

.1

64

.00

CC361 (REV 709}

 

FU

ND OVERRIDE 

CC 3000016017



Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on

 

O

C

T

 

0

 3

 2

0

2

3

 

,

 

by the following vote:

Councilmembers

 

Y

ea

s

Joe LaCava

Jennifer Campbell 

Stephen Whitburn

Monica Montgomery Steppe 

Marni von Wilpert

Kent Lee 

Raul A. Campillo

Vivian Moreno 

Sean Elo-Rivera [

N

ay

s

Not Present

Recused

Date of final passage

 

OCT 0 6 2023

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the

date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

(Seal)

DIANAJ. S. FUENTES

City Clek of The City of San Diego, California

, Deputy

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

3

1

5

1

3

9

Resolution Number R-


